Community Development Department
BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AGENDA

January 7, 2016

Tom Baker Meeting Room 5:00 p.m. City-County Office Building

MINUTES

1.  Consider the minutes of the December 3, 2015 meeting of the Board of Adjustment.

REQUESTS

2. Variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking
and Loading) — Lot 4B, Block 1, Meadowlark Commercial 6™ Addition (4600 North 9%
Street).

Owner / Applicant: Sky 19 Development, LLC

Board Action: oapprove ocontinue otable odeny

3. Variance from Section 14-03-05 of the City Code of Ordinances (Supplementary
Provisions) — Lot 18, Block 3, Sattler’s Sunrise Addition (4813 Kost Drive).

Owner / Applicant: Bryan Binstock

Board Action: oapprove ocontinue otable odeny

4. Variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking
and Loading) — Part of Block 2, Casey’s Commercial Park (1401 East Interchange
Avenue).

Owner / Applicant: Dale Zimmerman

Board Action: oapprove ocontinue Otable odeny

OTHER BUSINESS

5. Bylaws of the Board of Adjustment
Review the draft document of the Bylaws for the Board of Adjustment.
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ADJOURNMENT

6. Adjournment. The next regular meeting date is scheduled for February 4, 2016



BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES
December 3, 2015

The Bismarck Board of Adjustment met on December 3, 2015 at 5:00 p.m. in the Tom Baker
Meeting Room in the City-County Office Building, 221 North 5" Street. Chairman Marback
presided.

Members present were Jennifer Clark, Ken Hoff, Chris Seifert and Michael Marback.
Members absent were Ken Heier and Jeff Ubl.

Staff members present were Brady Blaskowski — Building Official, Jenny Wollmuth —
Planner, Jason Hammes — Assistant City Attorney and Hilary Balzum — Community
Development Administrative Assistant.

MINUTES:

Chairman Marback called for approval of the minutes of the November 5, 2015 meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Seifert and seconded by Ms. Clark to approve the
minutes of the November 5, 2015, as presented. With Board Members Clark,
Hoff, Marback and Seifert voting in favor, the minutes were approved.

Ms. Clark stated she has an indirect conflict with the following variance request as she is
a member of the Bisman Community Food Cooperative and that she will act on the
request upon approval of a motion from the Board.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Hoff and seconded by Mr. Seifert to allow Ms.
Clark to remain on the Board of Adjustment as an active member for the
following variance request. With Board Members Hoff, Marback and Seifert
voting in favor, the motion was approved.

VARIANCES FROM SECTION 14-04-12(8) OF THE CITY CODE OF
ORDINANCES (CG — COMMERCIAL DISTRICT)(REAR YARD) AND
SECTION 14-04-12(6) OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES (CG —
COMMERCIAL)(FRONT YARD) - THE EAST 130 FEET OF LOTS 1-6, BLOCK
73, ORIGINAL PLAT (711 EAST SWEET AVENUE)

Chairman Marback stated the applicants, Jerry and Renae Doan and Bisman Community
Food Cooperative, are requesting variances to reduce the required rear yard setback
located on the west side of the property from ten (10) feet to zero (0) feet for the purpose
of constructing a loading dock addition to the existing building and a variance to reduce
the required front yard located along the east side of the property from fifteen (15) feet to
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zero (0) feet in order to bring the existing building into conformance with the zoning
ordinance.

Ms. Wollmuth gave an overview of the request, including the following findings:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to
the specific parcel of land involved that are not generally applicable to other
properties in this area and within the CG-Commercial zoning classification.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the
property owner of reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief
sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.

Ms. Wollmuth then gave the following additional information:

1. The Board of City Commissioners approved an appeal to the April 13, 2015 Board of
Adjustment decision to deny variances from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of
Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) to reduce the required number of off-
street parking spaces from fifty-one (51) spaces to thirty-two (32) spaces for a single-
tenant retail building (Bisman Community Food Cooperative) and a variance from
Section 14-03-05(3) of the City Code of Ordinances (Supplementary Provisions) to
allow required off-street parking spaces to be placed within the required sight
triangles located at the intersection of East Sweet Avenue and South 8" Street and at a
proposed access point adjacent to South 8" Street.

2. A private agreement-easement for access and parking was established by the property
owners of 311 South 7" Street and 711 East Sweet Avenue in July 1993. The
agreement allows both properties to utilize parking spaces along the eastern portion of
the property located at 311 South 7" Street (A & B Pizza) and allows an additional
access to 711 East Sweet Avenue (Snoopers Tons of Fun / Bisman Community Food
Cooperative). The proposed variance request is not intended to alter or terminate the
private agreement-easement between the property owners.

3. A building permit was issued in July 1993 for a 100’ x 80’ single story building
(Rasenbaum’s Leasing) with mezzanine. Prior to obtaining the building permit a lot
survey was completed by City Staff. Both the building permit and lot survey required
a fifteen (15) foot front yard along the north and east sides of the property adjacent to
East Sweet Avenue and South 8™ Street. A fifteen (15) foot front yard was observed
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along the north side of the property adjacent to East Sweet Avenue; however, a fifteen
(15) foot front yard was not observed along the east side of the property adjacent to
South 8" Street. The building was constructed with a zero (0) foot front yard setback
along the east side of the property adjacent to South 8" Street. The certificate of
occupancy was issued for the building in January 1994. A copy of the lot survey and
building permit are attached.

4. A variance to reduce the required front yard setback adjacent to South 8™ Street was
not requested when the building was constructed; therefore, the existing building is
considered non-conforming. Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances
(Definitions) defines a nonconforming use as, “The use of a building or other
structure or a tract of land which does not conform to the use or regulations of this
title for the district in which it is located, either at the effective date of this title, or as
a result of subsequent amendments which may be incorporated into this title.”

Ms. Wollmuth said staff recommends reviewing the findings in the staff report and
modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the Board, and if the Board
approves the variance as proposed.

Chairman Marback said he would like to address the request for the front yard variance
first to bring the property into compliance with the zoning ordinance.

Chairman Marback opened the public hearing.
There being no comments, Chairman Marback closed the public hearing.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Seifert to approve the variance to reduce the
required front yard located along the east side of the property from fifteen (15)
feet to zero (0) feet in order to bring the existing building into conformance
with the zoning ordinance for the East 130 feet of Lots 1-6, Block 73, Original
Plat (711 East Sweet Avenue), based on the need for the property to be
brought into compliance as the building is already existing. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Hoff and with Board Members Clark, Hoff, Seifert and
Marback voting in favor of the motion, the motion was approved and the
variance was granted.

Chairman Marback asked for comments on the request for a variance from the rear yard
setback requirement.

Paul Breiner, Matrix Design, said the variance to eliminate the rear yard setback is
needed in order to install a loading dock to accommodate the delivery needs of the
facility. He said there is a transformer in place on the side of the building that they need
to work around, so placing the loading dock addition where they have proposed would
allow truck to maneuver up to the building. He said deliveries would be twice a day,
each delivery taking approximately 20-30 minutes.
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Mr. Hoff asked what the hardship is with this request.

Mr. Breiner explained that they are restricted to the proposed location because placing it
anywhere else would force delivery trucks to cross the property line and there is also an
overhang on the building to avoid. He said the existing dock is very small and not
sufficient for the food cooperative.

Ms. Clark asked if the original plan shown when a parking variance was requested in
April reflected a loading dock.

Mr. Breiner said those plans originally provided were conceptual and there would have
been issues with keeping the existing loading dock due to the existing electrical
transformer and difficult access to the delivery door.

Chairaman Marback opened the public hearing.

Tyler Demars, Bismarck Community Food Cooperative President, said the loading dock
was discussed with staff in July and there seemed to be some confusion regarding the
setback requirements. He said they are trying to open as soon as possible so approval of
this variance would be very much appreciated.

Mr. Hoff asked if the loading dock will be at ground level or raised.

Mr. Breiner said delivery trucks would back in with the option to use a scissor lift and
forklift and the dimensions of the loading dock would be six feet by eight feet.

Ms. Clark asked if the previous loading dock was also encroaching on the west side
setback.

Mr. Breiner said it was just a small ramp to the door and the original ramp has already
been removed, as well as some asphalt, in order to prepare for whatever it is they might
need to do to accommodate delivery needs.

MOTION: A motion was made by Mr. Hoff to approve the variance to reduce the
required rear yard setback located on the west side of the property from ten
(10) feet to zero (0) feet for the purpose of constructing a loading dock
addition to the existing building on the East 130 feet of Lots 1-6, Block 73,
Original Plat (711 East Sweet Avenue), based on the unique characteristics of
the parcel and the existing electrical transformer box. The motion was
seconded by Mr. Seifert and with Board Members Hoff, Marback, Seifert and
Clark voting in favor of the motion, the motion was approved and the
variance was granted.
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OTHER BUSINESS
BYLAWS OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Chairman Marback said discussion of the bylaws of the Board of Adjustment will take place
at the next meeting.

Ms. Clark said she did provide some suggestions to Planning staff if anybody would like to
see them so they can be acted on at the next meeting.

Ms. Wollmuth said she will distribute Ms. Clark’s suggestions prior to the next meeting of
the Board of Adjustment.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Chairman Marback declared the meeting of the Bismarck
Board of Adjustment adjourned at 5:25 p.m. to meet again on January 7, 2016.

Respectfully Submitted,

Hilary Balzum APPROVED:
Recording Secretary

Michael Marback, Chairman
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Item No. 2

BISMARCK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:

4600 North 19" Street (Off-Street Parking and Loading)
(Lot 4B of Lot 4, Block 1, Meadowlark Commercial Sixth Addition)

Status: Date:

Board of Adjustment January 7, 2016
Owner(s): Engineer:

Sky 19 Development, LLC Wenck Associates

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) to reduce the

required number of off-street parking spaces for building permitted for retail uses and under construction
as a multi-use building to eighty-seven (87) off-street parking spaces.

Location:

In east Bismarck, adjacent to Hay Creek, west of Channel Drive along the north side of East Rosser Avenue.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The City of Bismarck requires approval of a site plan for all new commercial projects prior to issuing building
permits for the development of the site. The review process involves reviews from multiple city departments
and divisions including the Building Inspections Division and Planning Division. A site plan was submitted
for review for a single story 16,900 square foot retail facility with eighty-seven (87) off-street parking spaces
in August 2015 (a copy of the site plan application is attached). The proposed retail facility required a total of
eighty-five (85) off street parking spaces. However, during the review of the site plan it was discovered that
the proposed building would be separated into two tenant spaces with one of the spaces being used for a fitness
center (Anytime Fitness) with a separate 3,000 square foot seasonal outdoor workout area and the other as a
retail use. The gym and the outdoor workout area are considered to be assembly uses. Parking for an
assembly use is required to be provided at a rate of one space per each 60 square feet of gross floor area per
Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances.

According to correspondence with the applicant’s consulting engineer (Wenck Associates) the assembly use
portions of the building were removed from the request in order to meet the parking requirement of the
originally submitted retail use building (a copy of the correspondence is attached). After the assembly use
portions of the building were removed from the request, the site plan was approved and a building permit to
construct the proposed retail use building was issued. The building is currently under construction and the
foundation has been poured. The applicant has reconsidered the uses in the building and has proposed to add
the assembly uses mentioned above back into the project. This addition would increase the required off-street
parking spaces to two-hundred twenty-eight (228) off-street parking spaces. The applicant is requesting a
variance to reduce the required number of off-street parking spaces for the new mixed use building from two-
hundred twenty-eight (228) off-street parking spaces to eighty-seven (87) off-street parking spaces.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(s) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1.

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial

return.”
(continued)




Item No. 2

2. Section 14-03-10 (13) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading)(Mixed Uses) states,
“In the case of mixed uses, the total requirements for off-street parking and off-street loading space shall be
the sum of the requirements of the various uses computed separately as specified in subsections 1 and 2 of this
section, and the off-street parking and off-street loading space for one use shall not be considered as providing
the required off-street parking or off-street loading space for any other use.” According to the site plan
submitted with the application the building is a mixed use building with assembly uses and retail uses.

3. Section 14-03-10(1)(g) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading)(Places of Public
Assembly) states, “Places of public assembly, including private clubs, lodges and fraternal buildings not
providing overnight accommodations, assembly halls, exhibition halls, convention halls, auditoriums, skating
rinks dance halls, bowling alleys, sport arenas, stadiums, gymnasiums, amusement parks, zoos, racetracks,
fairgrounds, circus grounds, community centers, libraries, museums, and all other similar places of public
assembly: One space for each sixty (60) square feet of gross floor area.” According to the information
submitted with the application, the portion of the building identified as Anytime Fitness is 8,000 square feet,
which would require one hundred thirty-three (133) off-street parking spaces. The portion of the site used for
seasonal outdoor workout area is 3,000 square feet, which would require fifty (50) off-street parking spaces.
At this time, the applicant is proposing that the remaining 8,900 square feet of the building be retail uses which
would require forty-five (45) off-street parking spaces. The total off-street parking spaces required for the
building with the uses as proposed is two hundred twenty-eight (228) off-street parking spaces. According to
the site plan submitted with the application, eighty-seven (87) off-street parking spaces have been provided on
site.

FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the CG -
Commercial zoning classifications.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of the
reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.




Proposed Variance
Lot 4B of Lot 4, Block 1, Meadowlark Commercial Sixth Addition
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Print Form

B mn:k ﬂ CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT

1. Property Address or Legal Description: |4600 N 19th Street // Lot 4B, Block 1, Meadowlark Commercial 6th Addition

2. Location of Property: City of Bismarck [] Extraterritorial Area (ETA)

3. Type of Variance Requested: [Reduction in Required Parking - Anytime Fitness

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: |14-04-12: CG Commercial District // 14-03-10: Off-Street Parking & Loading

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the property. (Only limitations
due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow, shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or
topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a
variance. Variances cannot be granted on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

IThe desired use of approximately 8000-SF of the retail facility currently being constructed is an Anytime Fitness facility. Currently, City Zoning Ordinances do
not have a definition for a Health Club or Fitness Facility, and considers such facilities a "Place of Public Assembly", similar to that of a Convention Hall,
Auditorium, Gymnasium, etc.

The parking regulations for a "Place of Public Assembly" specifies a parking ratio of 1 Space per 60 Square Feet (SF) of usable Facility Space. Since the
area is currently zoned CG - Commercial, the building and property have been laid out with the expectation of a 1 Space per 200 SF expectation per the
parking required for the CG - Commercial Zoning, therefore proper parking is not physically possible with the required 1:60 parking ratio for a "Place of Public
Assembly”. It is our understanding that the Community Development Staff for the City of Bismarck is currently reviewing a definition of "Health Club or Fitness
Facilities” to include in City Ordinances, and are anticipating a parking ratio requirement of 1:300. However, with an expected Building
Completion/Occupancy date of April 1st, 2016, Staff has acknowledged that the Ordinance to include this definition may not be passed by City Council until
May 2016, therefore not allowing Anytime Fitness to receive a Certificate of Occupancy until that time.

\With supporting documentation (see attached), it is the desire of the applicant to seek a variance to require 1 Space per 300 SF of facility space.

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result in unnecessary hardship.

The building is an Approximate 16,900 SF Retail Facility (Strip-Mall), with proposed occupancy being 5 tenants, meeting the current Retail Parking
Requirement of 1 Space per 200 SF. Due to a lack of definition, therefore defaulting the parking requirement to a 1 Space per 60 SF ratio for a "Place of
Public Assembly, Anytime Fitness would not be able to occupy the facility as it is currently being constructed.

As Corporate Anytime Fitness Standards call for a 1 Space per 500 SF of facility space, we are asking the Board of Adjustment to consider a 1 Space for 300
SF of Facility Space, to match what is currently under consideration with City Staff (as previously mentioned). Please see the attached information provided
by Corporate Anytime Fitness for their required standards.

Also attached are excerpts from other regional cities zoning ordinances for Health Club and Exercise Facilities, as well as Club Usage Statistics for the
Williston and Dickinson Anytime Fitness locations. The regional city ordinances as adopted require a parking ratio anywhere from 1:200 to 1:500, as it has
been recognized by many other communities that a Health Club or Fitness Facility such as Anytime Fitness simply does not require the stringent standards
set forth by a "Place of Public Assembly". Also, within the usage statistics, it can be seen that a required parking ratio of 1:300 will be sufficient for the facility
to operate without placing undo hardship on surrounding businesses or facilities.

he property

" l.‘ll. NE :l-l C CALIE C0 C 11 (1} dI1ANCE NECE dl 0 d OW £ASONADIC E 0
The adjustment would allow a Anytime Fitness to occupy the facility, since the current zoning and parking requirements which lack definition of a Health Club
or Fitness Facility. With an 8000 SF indoor facility, a parking requirement of 1 Space per 300 SF (A total of 27 required parking spaces) of total facility space
would allow proper parking and space utilization, while meeting all other requirements set forth by the City of Bismarck Zoning Ordinance (District Zoning
Regulations, Landscaping/Greenspace, etc.) and Americans with Disabilities Act. The amount of spaces constructed for the retail space is 40 spaces (based
on a 1:200 parking ratio), so the amount of parking provided on-site will not need to vary from what is currently constructed. Referencing the provided Usage
Statistics for the Williston (10,375 SF Indoor Facility) and Dickinson (13,000 SF Indoor Facility with 3,000 SF outdoor patio/workout area) Anytime Fitness
locations, the peak average usage is 25 Clients and 18 Clients, respectively. Per the Applicant (Franchisee of Anytime Fitness), the Clientéle for the
Bismarck location is projected to be less than that of both of these locations.

With usages (projected and comparison) being equal to or less than the provided 40 Parking Spaces at a ratio of 1:300, it is the belief of both the Applicant
and Engineer that the site is properly suited for such a parking requirement.

02/2014




Community Development Department

December 28, 2015

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Bismarck Board of Adjustment will be conducting a public
hearing on a variance request on Thursday, January 7, 2016, at 5:00 p.m. in the Tom
Baker Meeting Room, City-County Office Building, 221 North 5" Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota, which may be of interest to you.

Dale Zimmerman, is requesting a variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of
Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) to reduce the required number of off-street
parking spaces, located at the above mentioned property, to fifty-nine (59) off-street
parking spaces on Part of Block 2, Casey’s Commercial Park (1401 East Interchange
Avenue).

A map showing the location involved in the request and site plan are enclosed for your
information.

At the hearing, the Board of Adjustment will provide an opportunity for all interested
persons to be heard with respect to this item. Interested persons may also submit written
comments regarding this request prior to the meeting to the Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division, PO Box 5503, Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5503,
fax: 701- 222-6450, or e-mail - planning@bismarcknd.gov.

If you have any questions or need any additional information on this request, please
contact Jenny Wollmuth, the planner in our office assigned to this request, at 355-1845.

Bismarck Community Development Department - Planning Division
JW/hlb

Enc: Location Map
Site Plan

221 North 5th Street e PO Box 5503 © Bismarck, ND 58506-5503  TDD: 711 e wuwuw.bismarcknd.gov @
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Building Inspections Division © Phone: 701-355-1465 © Fax: 701-258-2073  Planning Division © Phone: 701-355-1840 e Fax: 701-222-6450
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Bismarck
SITE PLAN AND PARKING LOT REVIEW APPLICAT ION AND CHECKLIST
f PROJECT SUMMARY: J

Project Name: | SKY-19 PLAZA CENTER

(® New Construction . O Addition to Building (O New Parking Lot (® Addition to Parking Lot

Legal Description - Lot|4B | Block|1 | Subdivision MEADOWLARK COMMERCIAL 6TH ADDITION

Property Address: 4600 NORTH 19TH STREET -- MAY BE UPDATED POST LOT SPLIT

City/ETA Location: (®) City (O ETA (Application fee & number of copies needed are bascd on location) Zoning District:{CG

Existing Use of Property: |VACANT LAND Proposed Use of Property: |RETAIL FACILITY >i/
b

Parcel Size (SF): {96,001 Building Footprint (SF): |16,900 Total Building (SF): | 16,900

-—t

Number of Stories: Total Number of Apartment Units:|2 Total Number of Bedroom Units: |N/A

Type of Construction: |STICK-FRAME (WOOD) Occupancy Classification:{ RETAIZCOMMERCIAL

Fire Protection Systems (specify type):| SPRINKLER

Existing Parking Lot (SF): |0 Number of Existing Off-Street Parking Spaces: |0

Total SF for Parking: 35,165 Total Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces: 86
[ PROPERTY OWNER: ]
Name: |MDS PROPERTIES, LLC/INVESCO HOLDINGS, INC Daytime Telephone Number: |(701) 226-7661

Mailing Address: |PO BOX 2135, BISMARCK, ND 58502-21 35 C/O DAN SCHMALTZ

rDE_VELOPER (IF DIFFERENT THAN OWNER): J

Name: [ CONSOLIDATED CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. Daytime Telephone Number: [(701) 557-3698

Mailing Address: | 1355 AIRPORT ROAD, BISMARCK, ND 58504 C/O JAMES RENDLE

rCONTACT PERSON (FOR PURPOSES OF PROCESSING THIS APPLICATION): J

Contact Person: |KEVIN G. NELSON, PE, PLS Name of Firm:|WENCK ASSOCIATES, INC.

Mailing Address: |301 1ST STREET NE, SUITE 202, MANDAN, ND 58554

Telephone Number: |(701) 751-3370 | Fax Number: 751-3372 Email Address:| KNELSON@WENCK.COM
1




The following information is required on all site plans submitted for approval.

~ Applicant’s . City Staff’
Checklist ~ ChecKlist

A. Set(s) - six (6) for City and eight (8) for ETA - of non-reduced sheets (minimum scale of 1" = 50').
If more than one sheet is submitted, all sheets must be numbered, be of the same size and include X
matchlines along with an index.

B. Project summary information (must be the same as application form):
- Name, address and telephone number of owner/developer

- Name of proposcd development X

- Legal description of property - lot, block, and addition

- Address of property
C. Name, address and telephone number of engineer, surveyor and architect. X
D. North direction indicator. X
E. Scale including both a graphic and a numeric scale (engineer's scale preferred) X
F. Daté (original and all revisions) shown on all sheets. X

G. All dimensions, both linear and angular. Linear measurements should be expressed in feet and
decimals of a foot. Angular land measurements should be expressed by bearings. Curved land X
measurements should be defined by radius, central angle, and arc distances.

H. Datum used for elevations X

T e T _7Applicant’s -~ City Staff
Sl S o “Ch Klist -~ Checklist -

CONDITIONS

A. I-’ax;;el ;;ﬁnda& lines of the property w%th dimensions and arca (platted dimensions) X |:!
B. Location of any non-access control lines, with dimensions. X
C. Location, width and identification of existing casements (both public and private). X
D. Building setback dimensions. X

E. Existing topographical features, contour lincs for slopes greater than seven percent, and existing
drainage patterns. X

F. Existing buildings, structures, driveways (on-site with elevations and across adjacent public rights-of-
way), parking and loading areas. outdoor storage areas, fire lanes, private sewage disposal systems and | X
any other man-made features. dimensioned and clearly distinguished from proposed improvements.

G. All adjacent and on-site streets, including dedicated right-of-way width, pavement widths, curb and
gutter locations, sidewalks and curb ramps. X

H. Within and/or adjacent to property: existing municipal utilities including light poles, water and sewer
mains, service lines, connections. curb stops and valves. manholes. hydrants, inlets, and any other X
stormwater facilities (location and size).

1. The boundaries of any floodway, floodway fringe, 100-year floodplain, streams and/or wetlands. X

2




 [IL. PROPOSED CONDITIONS

=i o i Applicant’s - City Staff
i Checklist ~Checklist

A.

Proposed new and/or relocated municipal utilities including mains and service lines (location and
size), connections, disconnections, curb stops and valves, manholes, hydrants (with distance to
building), inlets and any other stormwater facilities (location and size), including sidewalk trench
drains.

Location of any relocated street lights.
Limits of any proposed demolition.

Proposed street cuts and any street land and/or sidewalk closures.

. Proposed buildings and structures shall indicate locations, footprints, entrances, area by floor. height

and number of stories, finished floor elevation and distance of buildings from other buildings and/or
property lines. The fire resistance of exterior walls, location and rating of fire walls, location of wall
openings and the use of automatic fire suppression systems should be clearly indicated. Underground
water fire lines shall have piping size included.

Proposed driveways, including distance from lot lines, width at top, relationship to non-access control
lines. Any proposed driveway closures. For rural roadway approaches, add the location and diameter
of culverts.

. Proposed off-street parking areas, including dimensions, elevations, setbacks and number of spaces.

List number of parking spaces provided and how calculated.

. Proposed sidewalks and/or trails, both on-site and within adjacent right-of-way, with locations and

dimensions. Proposed crosswalk ramps at corner lots.

Proposed fencing, if located across a drainage easement, and all proposcd retaining walls (location
and height).

Dumpster (or any other solid waste handling facilities) location, size of dumpster (verify need with
Public Works), dimensions of concrete pad (must be level and a minimum of 4” concrete), and any
proposed screening labeled with height and material (there must be a 24™ clear zone on all sides of
pad and no overhanging structures, vegetation or utilities). If access to dumpster is not directly
accessible from public right-of-way. a damage claim waiver is required before service can be started.

. Proposed fire access features, including location of hydrants, location and dimension of fire lanes

(minimum width of 20 feet required when any portion of an exterior wall of the first story of the
building is located more than 150 feet from Fire Department access) and height of any overhead
obstructions. If the building is greater than 30 feet in height, a fire lane minimum width of 26 feet is
required. An approved turn-around for dead-ends greater than 150 feet in length is required. A 45 foot
turning radius is needed for adequate clearance for turns. A minimum vertical clearance of 13' 6" is
needed to accommodate vehicles.

Proposed contours lines for slopes greater than seven percent.

. Copy of recorded common use agreement if multiple-family, commercial. or industrial with separate

ownership (common water. sanitary or drainage facilities; common access drives. lanes. and lots;
access easement to backyard area).

N. Trash enclosure screening material (specify material)

x1 [
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A landscape plan is required for the construction of any principal commercial, industrial, institutional, or multi-
family building with more than two units; for the installation of any parking area or the expansion of any existing
parking area by five or more required off-street parking spaces; and for a change in the use of the property that
requires rezoning to a more intensive zoning classification or a special use permit. Copies of the City’s landscaping
and screening ordinance can be obtained from the Community Development Department - Planning Division.

A. North point and scale. X
B. The boundary lines of the property with dimensions and area. X
C. The location of all driveways, parking areas, sidewalks, structures, utilities, or other features.
both existing and proposed, affecting the landscaping of the site. X

D. The location. common name, scientific name, size and quantity of all existing trees, shrubs or other

vegetation intended for use in meeting the requirements of the C ity's landscaping and screening X

requirements.
E. The location, common name, scientific name, size and quantity of all proposed landscape materials. X
F. The l?catiqn and hfaight of any proposed c_:arthen berms, masonry fences, or other features used to meet X

the City's landscaping or buffer yard requirements
G. The location of any existing and/or proposed casements. X
H. Street frontage (linear feet): North (0 East [214 | South |0 West [0
I. Required street trees (quantity): North {0 East |7 South |0 West |0
J. Required perimeter parking lot trecs (quantity): North |0 East |0 South |12 West |0
K. Required perimeter parking lot shrubs (quantity): North |0 East |0 South |60 West |0
L. Required interior parking lot trees (quantity): 2
M. Required interior parking lot shrubs (quantity): 6
N. Required area (in square feet) for interior landscape islands: 0
O. Buffer yard width (lincar feet): North |0 East |0 South |0 West [15
P. Buffer yard length (linear feet): North (0 East (O South |0 West (217
Q. Required buffer yard cvergreen trees (quantity): North | X East X | South [ X West |27
R. Required buffer yard shade trees (quantity): North | X | East | X | South| X | West (7
S. Required buffer yard ornamental trees (quantity): North | X | East | X | South | X | West |9
T. Required buffer yard shrubs (quantity): North | X | East | X | South| X | West |31
U. Buffer yard fence material (if proposed): N/A
V. Opinion of cost for all required landscape materials. : ' $30K




A storm water management plan is required for all commercial and industrial projects and all residential developments
with three or more units. The storm water management plan must be prepared and stamped by a professional engineer
who is registered in North Dakota.

A storm water management plan waiver request may be made under the following conditions or as deemed appropriate
by the City Engineer:

The associated plat was approved within the past twenty four (24) months along with its storm water
management plan containing an adequate level of detail to evaluate the site development and no significant
changes occur to the storm water plan due to the proposed construction.

The disturbed area is less than two thousand (2,000) square feet and construction will not significantly change
drainage patterns or imperviousness.

An approved waiver of the storm water management plan by the City Engineer does not waive the storm water permit,
permit fee and erosion and sediment control requirements.

The application for a storm water permit is separate from the storm water management plan submittal, but must be
completed prior to site plan approval. However, the Storm Water Program Coordinator will not issue a storm water
permit until the stormwater management plan has been reviewed and approved. The storm water permit application
can either be submitted with the site plan or online at www.bismarck.org on the public works storm water page.

Applicant’s City Staff
- 4/Checklist-...” .- Checklist

A. Land owner(s) name (person, partnership, corporation, organization etc.)

B. Contact person (for partnership, corporation or organization that is the registered agent authorized to
conduct the business of the partnership, corporation or organization.

C. Address

A. General Description

B. Section, Range and Township

C. Acreage

D. Other

[ TI:Existing Site Conditions and Characteristics*

A. Existing topography (general description of the site topography)

B. Watershed information

C. Stream delincation. designated wetlands or other public waters and their descriptions

D. Existing stormwalter facilities/features

E. Soils and soil characteristics

* Indicates items required for waiver requests along with criteria supporting the waiver.

5



7 = e s Applicant’s City Staff
I1I. Existing Site Conditions and Characteristics* (continued) , ‘-.-(-}:)‘]l:ecm:s ! Checklist

F. Current ground cover conditions

G. Current land use and zoning

H. Floodplain/Floodway/100 Year Floodplain

1. Other

[ IV Construction Plan

A. General description of the construction to occur*

B. Construction schedule

C. Preliminary erosion and sediment control plan

D. Other

T e e e S

A. Final site conditions*

B. Storm water design criteria

C. Storm water facility design

1. General management concepts including drainage patterns and tabular summary for the
existing and proposed peak discharge tlows for each sub watershed (2yr., 10yr. and 100 yr.)

2. Design of permanent storm water features.

3. Calculated tabular hydraulic/hydrologic summary for each fearure

4. Analysis of proposed outlet adequacy

A. Fees (plan review fee and permit fee)

B. Conclusions

C. Compliance and certification (stamp)

wings and Maps® = "

A. Location map*

B. Existing site map (scaled such that all features and text are legible)*

* Indicates items required for waiver requests along with criteria supporting the waiver.



~ Drawings and Maps-(continued)

Applicant’s City Staff
‘Checklist . Checklist

C. Proposed site map (scaled such that all features and text are discernible)*
1. North arrow, scale and datum
2. Proposed final site conditions showing streets, lots and proposed structures

D. Additional maps

[ VIIL Appendices (L copy-PDF on CDpreferred)- -~ . - =

A. PDF copy of the storm water management report

B. Hydrological calculations

C. Hydraulic calculations

D. Erosion and sediment calculations

E. Model for sites larger than ten (10) acres or as requested by City Engineering
F. Soils reports as required

G. Other

* Indicates items required for waiver requests along with criteria supporting the waiver.

Revised 07/2014
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PERMITS AND ZONING

Many municipalities use terms like “gymnasium” or “health club” to define certain facilities for us-
age permit and/or zoning classification purposes. Issues may arise if those definitions presume that
the applicant gym or health club is a large facility, occupying tens of thousands of square feet,
serving thousands of members, and requiring dozens or hundreds of parking spaces.

Anytime Fitness clubs typically occupy less than 6,000 square feet, serve approximately 800 mem-
bers, and require less than a dozen parking spaces. Thus, care should be taken so that appropriate

usage permits and zoning classifications are applied.

We recommend using terms like “studio” or “boutique,” being that the customer profile, time spent
in the facility, and foot-traffic are similar to that of a personal spa or salon.

To avoid unnecessary confusion or delays, these factors should be considered and discussed before
a usage permit is completed and filed with municipal officials.



USAGE PATTERNS

=

Anytime Fitness provides round-the-clock convenience to accommodate the busy lifestyles of our
members. Although most of our members workout between 8:00am and 9:00pm, it's important that
clubs remain open 24-hours a day to meet the needs of nurses, police officers, and others who work
unusual hours.

Our study concludes that relatively few members visit the clubs between 10:00pm and 5:00am.
Thus, noise and traffic during nighttime hours are not an issue.

Because many of our members visit the clubs in pairs, arriving together, our clubs do not require
many parking spaces - typically 10 or fewer - even during peak hours.

20

15 GUESTS

10
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Dan Schmaltz
\

From: Lindsey Schafer <af.lindseys@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 11:55 AM
To: Dan Schmaltz
Subject: Williston Usage (July/August)
25 :
O BaseDate ¢ Compare M Compnrablef Fe
207 o
)4 o
151 4
/ 0
e} 9 /p ’/Q //,O
101 /N F AR o R :
Y Ny e
57 /‘/ 3
/ (o]
o» _o,/o 0
0- '—"—C—D—'—I—l-l—l——l—-l——-—n-@.._._._._._._._—.——-
5

Usage (Average per Hour)

Base DateCompareComparable12A1234567891011Noon]1 234567891011P-505101520Usage: OHighcharts.com



Dan Schmaltz
(== s s
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From: Lindsey Schafer <af.lindseys@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, September 11, 2015 11:53 AM
To: Dan Schmaltz
Subject: Williston Usage (May/June)
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Community Development Department

December 28, 2015

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Bismarck Board of Adjustment will be conducting a public
hearing on a variance request on Thursday, January 7, 2016, at 5:00 p.m. in the Tom
Baker Meeting Room, City-County Office Building, 221 North 5™ Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota, which may be of interest to you.

Sky 19 Development, LLC, is requesting a variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City
Code of Ordinances. (Off-Street Parking and Loading). to reduce the required number of
off-street parking spaces, located at the above mentioned property, to eight-seven (87)
off-street parking and loading spaces.on Lot 4B of Lot 4, Block 1, Meadowlark
Commercial Sixth Addition (4600 North 19th Street).

A map showing the location invelved in the request and site plan are enclosed for your
information.

At the hearing, the Board of Adjustment will provide an opportunity for all interested
persons.to be heard with respect to this item. Interested persons may also submit written
comments regarding this request prior to the meeting to the Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division, PO Box 5503, Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5503,
fax: 701- 222-6450, or e-mail - planning@bismarcknd.gov.

If you have any questions. or need any additional information on this request, please
contact Jenny Wollmuth, the planner in our office assigned to this request, at 355-1845.

Bismarck Community Development Department - Planning Division
JW/hlb

Ene: Loecation Map-
Site Plan

221 North 5th Street ® PO Box 5503 e Bismarck, ND 58506-5503 ¢ TDD: 711 * www.bismarcknd.gov

ooooooooooo

Building Inspections Division * Phone: 701-355-1465  Fax: 701-258-2073 Planning Division ® Phone: 701-355-1840 e Fax: 701-222-6450



Item No. 3

BISMARCK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:

4813 Kost Drive — Variance (Supplementary Provisions — Accessory Building)
(Lot 18, Block 3, Sattler’s Sunrise 4™ Addition)

Status: Date:

Board of Adjustment January 7, 2016
Owner(s): ‘ Engineer:

Bryan Binstock None

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-03-05(4)(f) of the City Code of Ordinances (Supplementary Provisions) to allow an
accessory building to be placed on a utility easement located along the southern portion of the property
adjacent to the rear lot line.

Location:

In east Bismarck, north of East Century Avenue along the south side of Kost Drive.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1.

A member of the Building Inspection Division conducted an electrical inspection on October 1, 2015 for the
wiring of an accessory building on the property. During the inspection it was discovered that a building permit
was not issued for the accessory building and the required building inspections were not preformed. It was
also noted that the accessory building did not meet the required building setbacks outlined in the zoning
ordinance and was located four (4) feet over top of a ten (10) foot utility easement. A copy of the inspection
notes is attached.

The applicant was informed that a building permit must be obtained, and the required inspections conducted.
In addition, the accessory building must be moved in order to comply with the required setbacks outlined in
the zoning ordinance. The applicant indicated to staff that an inquiry was made to the Building Division
regarding the required setbacks for the accessory building. However, a building permit was not obtained to
construct the accessory building.

The applicant has received letters of consent for the placement of the accessory building four (4) feet over top
of the ten (10) foot utility easement from the utility companies that have interest in the easement (Capitol
Electric, Montana-Dakota Utilities, Midcontinent Communications, and Century Link). The letters of consent
are attached.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

L,

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”

Section 14-03-05(4)(f) of the City Code of Ordinances (Supplementary Provisions) states, “No accessory
building shall be allowed on any utility easement.” According to the site plan, the accessory building is
located four (4) feet over top of a ten (10) foot utility easement.




Item No. 3

FINDINGS:

1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the specific parcel of
land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this area and within the R5 — Residential
zoning classification.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property owner of
reasonable use of the property.

4. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and modifying them as necessary to support the decision of the
Board.

IIW




Proposed Variance
Lot 18, Block 3, Sattler's Sunrise 4th Addition
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I Print Form j

B 15 maer CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT
1. Property Address or Legal Description: 48 \3 MOS‘} DY\ V4 %‘5 mCUC( NO S 8 SO %
2. Location of Property: g City of Bismarck [] Extraterritorial Area (ETA)

3. Type of Variance Requested: JMM_}M (o (_yf(l ‘l‘D 3 (O(/LD{’(CS On l.b‘h[dﬂ? {pdwunt

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: [q 03 -0 5'/6/ v £)

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the property. (Only limitations
due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow, shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or
topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a
variance. Variances cannot be granted on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )
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6. Describe how these limitations would _(jleprive you of reasonable use, ‘ojl the land or bu{lding involved and result in uﬁt@c_gssa
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Community Development Department

December 28, 2015

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Bismarck Board of Adjustment will be conducting a public
hearing on a variance request on Thursday, January 7, 2016, at 5:00 p.m. in the Tom
Baker Meeting Room, City-County Office Building, 221 North 5™ Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota, which may be of interest to you.

Bryan Binstock, is requesting a variance from Section 14-03-05(4)(f) of the City Code of
Ordinances (Supplementary Provisions) to allow an accessory building to be placed on
the utility easement located along the rear property line on Lot 18, Block 3, Sattler’s
Sunrise 4™ Addition (4813 Kost Drive).

A map showing the location involved in the request and site plan are enclosed for your
information.

At the hearing, the Board of Adjustment will provide an opportunity for all interested
persons to be heard with respect to this item. Interested persons may also submit written
comments regarding this request prior to the meeting to the Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division, PO Box 5503, Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5503,
fax: 701- 222-6450, or e-mail - planning@bismarcknd.gov.

If you have any questions or need any additional information on this request, please
contact Jenny Wollmuth, the planner in our office assigned to this request, at 355-1845.

Bismarck Community Development Department - Planning Division
JW/hlb

Enc: Location Map
Site Plan

221 North 5th Street ® PO Box 5503 e Bismarck, ND 58506-5503 © TDD: 711 e wwuw.bismarcknd.gov @

SNG
uuuuuuuuuuu

Building Inspections Division ® Phone: 701-355-1465 © Fax: 701-258-2073  Planning Division © Phone: 701-355-1840 e Fax: 701-222-6450



September 21, 2015

Brady Blaskowski

City of Bismarck-Building Inspections
221 N5™ St

Bismarck N.D. 58506

Re: 4813 Kost Dr. Utility Easement Variance

Dear Brady,

Brian Binstock with an address of 4813 Kost Dr. wishes to build a lawn shed on part of the utility
easement along the back property line of his lot which is in Sattler Sunrise 4" Block 3 Lot 18.

Capital Electric Cooperative will allow the construction of the shed on part of the utility easement,
But if Capital Electric Cooperative has any problems with the underground wire in the area of the shed
and there are additional charges associated with the repair or replacement of the underground wire it

will be billable to the property owner.

Sincerely,

1k 5y

Staking Engineer
Capital Electric Cooperative



7 MONTANA-DAKOTA
UTILITIES O

ADivision of MDU Resouirces Grodg, Ing.

400 North Fourth Street
Bismarck, ND 58501
(701) 222-7300

September 30,2015

ATTN: Brian Binstock
4813 Kost Dr
Bismarck; ND 58503

RE: Shed Over Utility Easement
Dear Brian,

Montana Dakota Utilities had reviewed its facilities and has determined that your shed does not
appear to lie over the fop of the gas main in the utility easement on the south property line of
4813 Kost Dr. Since the shed does not appear to be direcily over the top of the gas main you may
proceed with your project of building a shed.. MDU will however need to'relocate the gas service
to your home at your cost to get the service line out from underneath the shed. This work is
currently on MDU’s schedule for a later date-and should not affect your shed project.

If you haye questions pleasc call me at 701-224-5818.

Sincerely,

Joe Gusaas _
Region Gas Engineer
Dakota Heartland Region



.

Midcontinent

COMMUNICATIONS

October 5™ 2015

Bryan Binstock
4813 Kost Drive
Bismarck ND 58503

RE: Building a shed over utility easement.

Mr. Binstock,

Midcontinent Communications has looked at the shed and its relationship to the utility easement and
our cables. We do not have a problem with the shed in its present location.

Sincerely,
Bill Boyd

Senior Constr::Zon Coordinator
Midcontinent Communications

719 Memorial Hwy.
Bismarck ND 58504

Fifty Years of Service



Bryan,

After reviewing your property and identifying the type of cables we have on your land, CenturyLink
has decided to allow your building to remain sitting on our cables. We do not foresee any need to
move them nor do we see any issues with repair in the future, in the unlikely event these cables

need maintenance.

You are cleared from any obligation with CenturyLink regarding our cables.

Remick Albitre

1101 16th St. NE.
Mandan, North Dakota 58554
(0) 701.222.7244
(C) 701.301.0777
(F) 720.842.8504

Remick.Albitre@centurylink.com



September 21, 2015

Brady Blaskowski

City of Bismarck-Building Inspections
221 N5™ st

Bismarck N.D. 58506

Re: 4813 Kost Dr. Utility Easement Variance
Dear Brady,

Brian Binstock with an address of 4813 Kost Dr. wishes to build a lawn shed on part of the utility
easement along the back property line of his lot which is in Sattler Sunrise 4™ Block 3 Lot 18.

Capital Electric Cooperative will allow the construction of the shed on part of the utility easement,

But if Capital Electric Cooperative has any problems with the underground wire in the area of the shed
and there are additional charges associated with the repair or replacement of the underground wire it
will be billable to the property owner.

Sincerely,

W) fes

Mike Berg
Staking Engineer
Capital Electric Cooperative



Item No. 4

BISMARCK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

BACKGROUND:

Title:

1401 East Interchange Avenue — Parking Determination (Off-Street Parking)
(Part of Block 2, Casey’s Commercial Park)

Status: Date:

Board of Adjustment January 7, 2016
Owner(s): Architect:

Dale Zimmerman JLG Architects

Reason for Request:

Variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) to reduce
the required number of off-street parking spaces, located at the above mentioned property, to fifty-nine
(59) off-street parking spaces to bring the building into conformance with the zoning ordinance.

Location:

Central Bismarck east of US Highway 83 / State Street, between of Interstate 94 and East Capitol Avenue,
along the south side of East Interchange Avenue

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1.

A parking determination is required in order for the existing building (40 Steak & Seafood) to comply with the
off-street parking requirements outlined in Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances. A total of fifty-
nine (59) off-street parking spaces are provided on site. If the existing building and patio were constructed
today, a total of ninety-four (94) off street parking spaces would be provided.

The existing 4,835 square foot restaurant was constructed in 1974. According to the building permit, thirty-
two (32) off-street parking spaces were required. A copy of the building permit is attached. At that time, the
required off-street parking was calculated at one parking space for each four (4) seats provided for patron use
or one hundred (100) square feet of floor area used for patron use, whichever is greater. It appears that the
parking may have calculated at the rate of one space per one hundred (100) square feet of floor area for patron
use, ie the kitchen area was not included in the calculation.

A building permit to construct a 15°x54° concrete patio was issued in 2006. The building permit did not
require additional off-street parking spaces. However, fourteen (14) off-street parking spaces should have
been required according to the City Code of Ordinances. A copy of the building permit is attached.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 745 square foot patio addition to the existing building which would
increase the total number of required off-street parking spaces by twelve (12) spaces. A total of fifty-nine (59)"
off-street parking spaces are located on the property. The required off-street parking for the proposed patio
addition, the patio addition permitted in 2006 and the building constructed in 1974 is fifty-eight (58) off street
parking spaces.

APPLICABLE PROVISION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE:

1.

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances (Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which grants a
property owner relief from certain provisions of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular physical
surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience or desire to increase the financial
return.”




Item No. 4

2. Section 14-03-10 (2)(e) of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) states “Restaurants,
including bars, taverns, night-clubs, lunch counters, diners, drive-ins and all similar dining or drinking
establishments: One space for each sixty (60) square feet of gross floor area. Patio area shall be included when
calculating gross floor area.” The applicant is proposing to construct a 745 square foot patio addition to the
existing building; twelve (12) additional parking spaces are required for the addition. According to the site
plan submitted with the request, fifty-nine (59) off-street parking spaces are currently provided on site and no
additional off-street parking spaces would be provided.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends reviewing the above information and making a determination if the off-street parking provided
for the existing restaurant is acceptable.

If the proposed parking determination is not granted, staff suggests a variance be requested from Section 14-03-10
of the City Code of Ordinance to reduce the required number of off-street parking spaces to fifty-nine (59) off-
street parking spaces.




Proposed Variance

Part of Block 2, Casey's Commercial Park
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Print Form j

Bismarck CITY OF BISMARCK/ETA
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE
WRITTEN STATEMENT

1. Property Address or Legal Description: |1401 E Interchange Ave

2. Location of Property: City of Bismarck [] Extraterritorial Area (ETA)

3. Type of Variance Requested: Pft‘fh'l/l "

4. Applicable Zoning Ordinance Chapter/Section: | Title 14.2, section "e" / (L /, 03-10
/

5. Describe how the strict application of the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance would limit the use of the property. (Only limitations
due to physical or topographic features - such as an irregularly shaped, narrow, shallow or steep lot or other exceptional physical or
topographic condition - that are unique characteristics and not applicable to other properties in the neighborhood are eligible for a
variance. Variances cannot be granted on the basis of economic hardship or inconvenience. )

The current Zoning Ordinance requires one off-street parking parking stall per 60 square feet of restaurant and outdoor patio
area. The proposed 745 square foot patio expansion requires an additional (12) parking stalls to be provided off-street. The
current lot size does not provide enough area to construct any additional off-street parking.

6. Describe how these limitations would deprive you of reasonable use of the land or building involved and result in unnecessary hardship.

The only option to accommodate the required amount of additional parking for the 745 square foot patio expansion is to
construct approximately 3,600 square feet of additional parking. The current parking area is an efficient double-loaded drive
aisle, and it has been determined no additional parking would be accommodated by widening the existing parking area or
re-striping the parking.

e e e e nece e e use of the property
The onIy variance bemg requested is to waive the reqmrement for addltlonal off—street parking due to the proposed patio
expansion. The current parking area accommodates 51 parking stalls with 7 on-street stalls adjacent to the property. The net
area of restaurant seating and outdoor patio expansion total 4,168 SF. The required parking total parking to accommodate the
existing net area of seating and the proposed expansion is 70 stalls.

02/2014



Community Development Department
December 28, 2015

Dear Property Owner:

Please be advised that the Bismarck Board of Adjustment will be conducting a public
hearing on a variance request on Thursday, January 7, 2016, at 5:00 p.m. in the Tom
Baker Meeting Room, City-County Office Building, 221 North 5™ Street, Bismarck,
North Dakota, which may be of interest to you.

Sky 19 Development, LLC, is requesting a variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City
Code of Ordinances (Off-Street Parking and Loading) to reduce the required number of
off-street parking spaces, located at the above mentioned property, to eight-seven (87)
off-street parking and loading spaces on Lot 4B of Lot 4, Block 1, Meadowlark
Commercial Sixth Addition (4600 North 19th Street).

A map showing the location involved in the request and site plan are enclosed for your
information.

At the hearing, the Board of Adjustment will provide an opportunity for all interested
persons to be heard with respect to this item. Interested persons may also submit written
comments regarding this request prior to the meeting to the Community Development
Department ~ Planning Division, PO Box 5503, Bismarck, North Dakota 58506-5503,
fax: 701- 222-6450, or e-mail - planning@bismarcknd.gov.

If you have any questions or need any additional information on this request, please
contact Jenny Wollmuth, the planner in our office assigned to this request, at 355-1845.

Bismarck Community Development Department - Planning Division
JW/hlb

Enc: Location Map
Site Plan

221 North 5th Street ® PO Box 5503 © Bismarck, ND 58506-5503 e TDD: 711 e www.bismarcknd.gov

vvvvvvvvvvv

Building Inspections Division e Phone: 701-355-1465 © Fax:701-258-2073  Planning Division © Phone: 701-355-1840 e Fax: 701-222-6450
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Item No. 5

1Bylaws of the City of Bismarck Board of Adjustment

Article I. Authorization

A. Authority. The Board of Adjustment is established pursuant to Chapter 14-06 of the City of
Bismarck Code of Ordinances (Title 14) and pursuant to provisions in the North Dakota Century
Code (NDCC) Chapter 40-47.

Article II. Purpose

A. Purpose. The purpose of the Board of Adjustment is to promote the health, safety and general
welfare of the citizens of the City of Bismarck and its extraterritorial jurisdictional boundary by
hearing and deciding appeals of orders, requirements, and decisions or determinations of an
administrative official when appropriate to Title 14.

Article III. Membership and Organization

A. Membership. The Board of Adjustment shall consist of six (6) members, each to be
appointed by the Board of City Commissioners for a term of three (3) years. (Title 14)

B. Organization. The organization of the Board of Adjustment will consist of a chairperson and
vice-chairperson who shall be selected by the membership and who shall serve at the pleasure of
the membership for one year. Nominations and election of officers shall be taken from the floor
at the Board of Adjustment’s first meeting of the year. In the event that an officer is unable to
complete the specified term, a special election shall be held for the completion of the term.

The chairperson shall preside at all Board of Adjustment meetings and review agendas with staff.

The vice-chairperson shall conduct all business delegated by the chairperson, in his or her
absence.

Article IV. Conduct of Members and Ethics
A. General Conduct. Members of the Board of Adjustment shall make every effort to attend all

meetings and shall make every effort to represent the interests of all of the citizens of the City of
Bismarck and its extraterritorial jurisdictional boundary in a fair and impartial manner.

B. Conflict of Interest. Any member of the Board of Adjustment who has a direct and substantial
personal or pecuniary (financial) interest in a matter before the Board must disclose the fact to the
Board and may not participate or vote on that particular matter without the consent of a majority
of the rest of the Board.

C. Removal of Members. The Board of Adjustment may recommend that the Board of City
Commissioners remove any member of the Board if that member has failed to attend three (3)
consecutive regular meetings of the Board of Adjustment or has failed to attend seven (7) regular
meetings within one calendar year. The Board of City Commissioners shall make judgment on
such matters after receiving a report from the chairperson of the Board of Adjustment.
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D. Ex-parte Communication. Ex-parte communication includes any oral or written
communication between a member of the Board and any other person interested in an item before
or scheduled to be before the Board. Communications on a particular item sent to the Board after
the agenda packet has been sent via email or mail may be distributed an announced at the Board
of Adjustment meeting. Board of Adjustment members shall comply with applicable City and
State open meeting requirements.

V. Powers and Duties of the Board
A. Powers and Duties of the Board. The Board of Adjustment shall have all of the powers and

duties confirmed by Chapter 14-06 of Title 14 of the City Code of Ordinances and Chapter
40-47 of the NDCC. These powers and duties include, but are not limited to:

1. Interpretation. The Board of Adjustment shall decide any question involving the
interpretation of any provision of Title 14. (Title 14) (

2. Variances. The Board of Adjustment may vary or adjust the strict application of any
of the requirements of Title 14. The Board of Adjustment shall prescribe any
conditions to the approval of a variance necessary or desirable to carry out the
general purposes of the article or preserve the neighborhood or general welfare from

injury. (Title 14)

3. Parking Determination. The Board of Adjustment shall determine off-street parking
and off-street loading in unique situations for any use not specifically mentioned in
Title 14, Section 14-03-10(4). (Title 14)

VI. Appeals to the Board

A. Appeal — How Taken. An appeal to the Board of Adjustment may be taken by any aggrieved
applicant, including any person, firm, or corporation aggrieved, or by any governmental officer,
department, board, or bureau affected by any decision of the Zoning Administrator based in
whole or in part upon the provisions of Title 14. Any party may appear at the hearing in person
or by agent or by attorney. (Title 14)

B. Appeal — Procedure. The Board of Adjustment shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of an
appeal or for action on any matter upon which it is required to pass under Title 14 of the City
Code of Ordinances and give due notice thereof to interested parties, and make all decisions
within a reasonable time. (Title 14)

The concurring vote of four (4) members of the board shall be necessary to reverse any order,
requirement, decision, or determination of the Zoning Administrator or other official, or to decide
in favor of the applicant any matter or to effect any variation from Title 14. (Title 14)

C. Appeal to the Board of City Commissioners. A decision of the Board of Adjustment may be
appealed to the Board of City Commissioners by either the aggrieved applicant or by any officer,

department, board, or bureau of the City by filing within fifteen (15) calendar days after notice of
the decision, with the office of the City Administrator or the Community Development
Department. (Title 14)
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The Board of city Commissioners shall fix a time, within thirty (30) days, for the hearing of the
appeal and shall give due notice of the hearing to the parties.
Article VII. Findings of Fact
A. Findings of Fact. In accordance with Chapter 14-06 of Title 14, no adjustment or variance in

the strict application of any provisions of Title 14 shall be granted by the Board of Adjustment
unless it finds the following:

1. That there are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the findings of
the board, applying to the land or buildings for which the variance is sought, which
circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such land or building, and do not apply
generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted from any
act the applicant has taken.

2. That, for reasons fully set forth in the findings of the Board, the circumstances or
conditions so found are such that the strict application of the provisions of Title 14
would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of said land or building, and the
granting of the variances is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building,
and that the variance as granted by the Board of Adjustment is the minimum variance
that will accomplish the relief sought by the applicant.

3. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and
intent of Title 14, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise

detrimental to the public welfare.

Article VIII. Lapse

A. Lapse. A variance granted must be put into use within twenty-four (24) months of the granting
of the variance or it shall lapse and the landowner or their agent must re-apply.

Article IX. Meetings

A. Meetings. The Board of Adjustment’s regular meeting time shall be 5:00pm on the first
Thursday of each month in the Tom Baker Meeting Room in the City-County Building and open
to the general public. Special meetings can be held at any time and may be called by the
chairperson.

B. Meeting Notice. Notice of the time and place of a hearing shall be sent to the applicant or
their agent after a complete application is submitted to staff for action by the Board of
Adjustment. Notice of the time, place and request of the Board of Adjustment shall be sent to all
known adjacent property owners no later than ten (10) days prior to the Board of Adjustment
meeting unless specifically approved by the chairperson of the Board.

C. Participation. A Board member may join the meeting by telephone and be included in the
determination of a quorum, and discussion and voting on all agenda items.

D. Meeting Rules. Unless otherwise specified, Robert’s Rules of Order shall govern the
proceedings of the Board of Adjustment.
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E. Meeting Documents. All notices, agendas, requests, letters, reports, maps, photographs, staff
reports, minutes and other related items shall constitute the documents of the Board of
Adjustment and shall be maintained in the Community Development Department.

Article X. Staff Responsibilities

A. Staff Responsibilities. The Bismarck Community Development Department will provide
administrative and technical support to the Board of Adjustment.

Article XI. Amendment of Bylaws

A. Amendments. These Bylaws may be amended at any regular meeting of the Board of
Adjustment, provided that the proposed amendment has been introduced in writing at least
seventeen (17) days prior to a regular meeting of the Board. Amendment of the Bylaws shall
require the affirmative vote of at least four (4) members of the Board.

Adopted this day of ,2016

Board of Adjustment

Chairman



